Council Bill No.: 2024-<u>05</u> Ordinance No.: <u>1240</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF ASH GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION110.170.A, PERTAINING TO SETTING BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETINGS IN THE CITY OF ASH GROVE, MISSOURI, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND A CITY OF THE FOURTH CLASS UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ASH GROVE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The Section 110.170.A is hereby amended to read as follows: SECTION 110.170: REGULAR MEETING
  - A. The Board of Aldermen for the City of Ash Grove, Missouri, shall convene for one (1) regular meeting in the City Hall at 6:00 p.m. on the third Tuesday of each month, to carry on its functions of care, management, and control of the City of its finances as prescribed by law.
- Section 2. INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES REPEALED.

  All other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 3. SAVINGS CLAUSE.

  That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board of Aldermen hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.
- Section 4. DATE OF EFFECT.

  That this ordinance and rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after the date of its final passage and adoption.

READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ASH GROVE, MISSOURI ON THE 2/ DAY OF 1/2/2024.

Melissa J. Mau, City Clerk

Caleb Smith, Mayor